. Hansen Professional Services Inc.
H AN SON 9015 Town Center Parkway, Suite 105
Lakewood Ranch, FL 34202

(941) 342-6321
Fax: (941) 379-6474

Engineenng | Asrchileclure | Planmng | Allied Serwices

www hanson-inc.com

January 19, 2010

Mr. Charlie Weller, Airport Director

City of Leesburg / Leesburg International Airport
501 West Meadow Street

Leesburg, FL. 34749

RE: Leesburpg International Airport
Runway 3-21 Rehabilitation & New Taxiway Connector Project
City of Leesburg Bid No. 100041
RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Dear Charlie:

Hanson Professional Services Inc. has completed the tabulation and analysis of bids received January 12, 2010, for
the referenced project. The certified tabulation accompanies this letter. Briefly, the low bidder for Runway 3-21
Rehabilitation & New Taxiway Connector work is Hewitt Contracting Company, Inc., Florida Contractor License No.
CGC 006692 with a total bid amount of $794,185.00 for the Base Bid, $81,956.50 for Additive Alternate One,
$101,021.60 for Additive Alternate Two, and $186,372.00. for Additive Allernate Three. The bid was regular and
responsive.

The project is currently funded through the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) with a $500,000.00 grant.
FDOT will be supplementing this grant to fund up to 80 percent of construction and engineering fees of the entire bid
amount. We recommend award to Hewitt Contracting Company, Inc. for the following bid items:

Base bid, no altemate $794,185.00

Additive Altemate One; $ 81,956.50

Additive Alternate Two:  $101,021.60

Additive Alternate Three: $186,372.00

The total project bid is $1,163,535.10.

We recommend that the bid bends for both Hewitt Contracting Company, Inc., and C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.,
(the second low bidder) be held until the project is awarded, the low bidder executes the contract for the work with
the City and supplies all necessary bonds and insurance. All other bid bonds may be returmed.

Hanson Professional Services Inc. is pleased to be of continuing professional service on this project. Please contact
me if there are any questions.

Sincerely yours,

HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC.
/ /w\

Kent D. Bontrager, P.E.
Project Manager

enclosures

Prnted on recycled paper using agn-based mks
1::08jubs\08 A0 105\Admin'02-Bidding'Recommend Award Lir 011910.doc




BIDDER'S CHECKLIST
LEESBURG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Runway 3-21 Rehabilitation and New Taxiway Connector
City of Leesburg Bid No. 100041
FDOT FM No. 418472-2-94-01
Hanson Project No. 08A0105
Bid Opening Tuesday, January 12, 2010 2:00 p.m.

SUBMITTALS Middlesex Hewitt Ranger C.W. Roberts D.A.B.
Sealed Envelope and Firm Name
Proposal Form, Signed (Page 111-3) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Addenda Received (Page 111-3) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Proposal Affidavit (Page 111-4) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Non-Collusion Affidavit (Page 111-14) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Debarment Certification {Page 111-15) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Public Entity Crimes Statement (Page 111-16) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Florida Trench Safety Act (Page 111-18) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Foreign Parlicipation Certificalion (Page 111-20) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Equal Opportunily Report Statement (Page 111-21) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
DBE Participation Goals (Page 111-22}) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
DBE Subcontractor Letter{s) of Intent {Page 111-23) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Certificaie of Non-Segregated Facilities {Page 111-24) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Buy American Cerlification (Page 111-25) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Performance of Work by Subcontractors {Page 111-26) Yes s Yes No Yes
City of Leesburg Vendor Information Sheet (Page 111-27) ¥ae Yos Yes Yes Yes
Statement of Experience-Part 1 (Page 111-27A} Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Statemnent of Experience-Part 2 (Page 111-27B) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bidder's Certification (Page 111-28) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bidder's Checklist (Page 111-29) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bid Bond (Section 115) Yoo Yes Yes Yes Yes
l.ocal Business Enterprise Consideration Request Yes Yes No No No
Local Business Enterprise Letter of Intent Yes Yes No No No
Total ‘_3359 Bid $982,444.20 $794,185.00 $999,878.00 $797,957.60 $977.481.21
Base Bid Alternate 1 $673,264.00 $536,870.00 $671,450.25 $536,970.00 $651,644.10 |
Acdits-limats Dne Bid $116,606.80 $81,956.50 $123,490.12 $119,473.05 $122,776.80
Additive Alternate Two Bid $127,707.60 $101,021.60 $127,501.85 $82,633.10 $158,316.77
Additive Alternate Three Bid $199,160.00 $186,372.00 $208,379.78 $195,732.00 $202,388.00

1:\08jobs\08A0105\Admint02-Bidding\Bidder's Checklist.doc




